sons, touching their location and the facts therein

or thereon represented.

SECTION 20. A printed copy of an ordinance passed by the common council and published in Publication of a newspaper, or in a pamphlet, or book form ordinances. purporting to be published by authority of the common council of said city, as certified by the clerk of said city to have been published, shall be prima facie evidence of its passage and publication, and shall be received in evidence of the trial of all cases cognizable before any court in the state.

SECTION 21. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 22. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1891.

No. 332, S.]

[Published March 3, 1891.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 409, of the laws of 1887, as amended by the several acts amendatory thereof relating to the city of Berlin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 33, of Chapter 409, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 33. Every member of the Member of common council who shall directly or indirectly vote money to vote to himself, or knowingly to any other person, any sum of money, for any purpose whatever, in violation of this act, or any amendment hereto, or shall ask or receive any compensation for doing any official act, except as inspector of election, member of the board of registry, member of the board of equalization or member of the county board of supervisors, and every member

Penalty.

of the common council or other elective officer of said city, who shall purchase or be interested in the purchase of any city order or city indebtedness for less than the full amount thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than twenty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than sixty days nor less than ten days, or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court."

Common councit to control, regulate, build, etc., streets, alleys, buildings and public grounds.

SECTION 2. Subdivision 34, of section 36, of chapter 409, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "34, to control. regulate, build, repair and clean the streets, alleys, bridges, public grounds and side and crosswalks, and open, widen, straighten and vacate streets and alleys, and establish and alter the grade thereof and prevent the incumbering of streets, alleys and public grounds in any manner and protect the same from any encroachment injury and to remove and abate any obstruction or encroachment therein and to regulate the manner of using streets and pavements in said city and protect the same from injury vehicles used thereon."

Council to

SECTION 3. Section 82, of chapter 409, of the adopt regulations therefor, laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 82. The common council shall adopt general regulations relative to cleaning, building and repairing of streets, avenues, lanes, alleys, highways, bridges, sewers, sidewalks, crosswalks and public grounds and requiring the owners and occupants of lots or parcels of lands bordering or abutting on any street, lane, avenue, alley, or highway, to keep in repair, build or rebuild sidewalks adjoining their promises; and in case the owner or occupant of any such lot or parcel of land after reasonable notice shall neglect or refuse to repair, build, or rebuild any such sidewalk, the street commissioner shall in pursuance of such regulations or of the order of the common council cause the same to be done at the expense of the said lots or parcels of lands adjoining thereto or abutting thereon: the street commissioner shall. prior to the Monday in November in each make a report in detail to the city clerk, duly verified, of the amount of tax properly charge-

May repair sidewalks at expense of adjoining owners.

able against each lot or parcel of land for all work done and unpaid for under the provisions of this section, and such amount shall be a lien on such lot or parcel of land, and with other or like special taxes, authorized by this act shall be levied thereon by the common council, at the next succeeding annual levy of taxes, in said city, as a special tax with all the legal consequences both as to collection of taxes and sale of such lot or parcel of land for unpaid taxes, prescribed in this act, or the general laws of this state for special taxes; the cleaning, graveling and repairing of streets, avenues, lanes, alleys, highways and public grounds shall be done under the superintendency of the street commissioner at the expense of the city, and the common council may provide for letting all such work by the month or year by contract.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts conflict-

ing herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1891.

No. 164, S.)

Published March 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to amend chapter 163, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of La Crosse, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of sub chapter 2 of chapter 162, amends chapter 162, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887. 1887, is hereby amended by striking out the words "city attorney" in the second line of said section 2, also by inserting the words "and commissioners of public works" after the word "aldermen" in the sixteenth line of said section 2, also by